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1995  WISCONSIN  ACT  67

AN ACT to amend 948.01 (7) (e), 948.055 (title), 948.055 (1), 948.07 (4) and 948.12 (intro.) of the statutes; relating

to: sexual crimes against children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  948.01 (7) (e) of the statutes is amended

to read:

948.01 (7) (e)  Lewd exhibition of the genitals or pu-

bic area intimate parts.

SECTION 2.  948.055 (title) of the statutes is amended

to read:

948.055  (title)  Forced viewing of Causing a child

to view or listen to sexual activity.

SECTION 3.  948.055 (1) of the statutes is amended to

read:

948.055 (1)  Whoever, by use or threat of force or vio-

lence, intentionally causes a child who has not attained 18

years of age to view or listen to sexually explicit conduct

may be penalized as provided in sub. (2) if the viewing

or listening is for the purpose of sexually arousing or grat-

ifying the actor or humiliating or degrading the child.

SECTION 4.  948.07 (4) of the statutes is amended to

read:

948.07 (4)  Taking pictures a picture or making an au-

dio recording of the child engaging in sexually explicit

conduct.

SECTION 5.  948.12 (intro.) of the statutes is amended

to read:

948.12 Possession of child pornography.  (intro.)

Whoever possesses any undeveloped film, photographic

negative, photograph, motion picture, videotape or other

pictorial reproduction or audio recording of a child en-

gaged in sexually explicit conduct under all of the follow-

ing circumstances is guilty of a Class E felony:

SECTION 6.(0)Initial applicability. 

(1) This act first applies to offenses committed on

the effective date of this subsection.

*  Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993−94: Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


